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incurred in the performance of their duties, on the presentation 
of an itemized statement thereof ; provided, that compensation 
shall not be allowed for more than four meetings in each year; 
and provided further that any such county board may allow each 
year, to the secretary of such commission a sum not to exceed 
fifty dollars, the same to be in lieu of all other compensation, and 
that in any county having a population of one hundred thousand 
or over according to the last previous census the board may fix 
a salary for the members of the commission, * * * not ex-
ceeding * * * six hundred dollars per annum, which shall 
be in full for all services and expenses, except disbursements for 
stationery and postage, and which shall be payable at the same 
time as other salaries are paid; and provided further, that the 
board of any such county may * * * provide for the em-
ployment of an assistant secretary of the soldiers' relief commis-
sion, who shall be an honorably discharged soldier, sailor or ma-
rine of any war of the United States, or such other person as the 
commission may employ, and fix his compensation at not to exceed 
twelve hundred dollars per annum. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation. 

Approved June 19, 1925. 

No. 214, A.] 	 [Published June 22, 1925. 

CHAPTER 351. 

AN ACT to amend subsections (1) and (7) of section 29.34 and 
subsection (4) of section 29.37 of the statutes, relating to net 
licenses and set line licenses in certain waters. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (1) and (7) of section 29.34 and sub-

section (4) of section 29.37 are amended to read : (29.34) (1) 
Net licenses which shall authorize the use of nets, as limited 
herein, during the period of time extending from the fifteenth 
day of June to the next succeeding fifteenth day of April, except 
that buffalo nets having meshes not smaller than five inches, 
stretched measure, in the pots; and frame nets whose frame at 
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the entrance is not more than three feet by six feet and whose 
meshes are not smaller than five inches, stretched measure, to be 
used for taking rough fish only, may be used in the running 
waters of the Mississippi river south of La Crosse at all times of 
the year, for taking, catching, or killing fish in the waters of the 
Mississippi river, Lake Pepin and Lake St. Croix, and the lakes, 
bays, bayous and sloughs tributary thereto and connected there-
with, except the Chippewa river, Beef slough, and all tributaries 
and inland lakes, bays, bayous, and sloughs in Pepin and Buffalo 
counties, shall be issued subject to the provisions of section 29.09 
by the state conservation commission to any resident of the state 
duly applying therefor. 

(7) No such licensed ngt shall be used for taking, catching, or 
killing fish of any kind in any of the following named waters : 
Rice lake, French lake, Mud lake, Round lake, Long lake, French 
slough, Spring creek, Spring slough, and Black river in La Crosse 
county ; Second lake, Third lake and the Trempealeau river in 
Trempealeau county ; Courtois pond, Pickerel spring, Nigger and 
Frenchtown sloughs and Gordon bay, in Crawford county ; the 
De Soto bay, Long slough, T slough, Green lake, Pick's lake, and 
all sloughs, lakes and bayous from De Soto bay to the main chan-
nel of the Mississippi river and as far north as Battle bar in Ver-
non county ; Cassville sloughs from Glen Haven to Cassville ; 
Daley lake, Wyalusing bay and Glen lake between Wyalusing and 
the Burlington railway bridge, Plondke and Harris sloughs, 
Crawford lake, Ferry lake, and Bertram lake, all in Grant 
county ; Trention lake, Trention slough, Mud lake, and Mero 
slough in Pierce ; and the Mississippi river within fifteen hundred 
feet of the mouth of the Chippewa river, except that during the 
period from September 20 to January 1 of each year not to ex-
ceed ten pound, pots not to exceed four feet fyke or hoop nets 
may be used by each licensee providing such fishing is done under 
the supervision of the conservation commission or one of its depu-
ties, the licensee to pay for such supervision service at not to ex-
ceed four dollars per day ; and no such net or nets of any kind 
shall be used for taking, catching or killing fish of any kind in 
any of the following named waters, to-wit; the Mississippi river 
within fifteen hundred feet of the mouth of the Chippewa river, 
the Chippewa river, Beef slough, and the tributaries and inland 
lakes, bays, bayous and sloughs in Pepin and Buffalo counties. 
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(29.37) (4) Such licensed set lines may be used only in the 
following waters : Big Wolf river in Waupaca and Outagamie 
counties; Lake Winnebago, Lake Butte des Morts, Little Butte 
des Morts, Lake Winnconne, Lake Poygan, Lake Puckaway, and 
the river connecting said lakes, Fox rivet-, except below the dam 
at De Pere ; Wisconsin river from the north line of Sauk county 
to its mouth ; Black river from the north line of Jackson county 
to its mouth ; * * * Menomonie river bordering on Mari-
nette county; the Pecatonica river in Green county ; the Pecs-
tonica river and the east and west branches of the Pecatonica river 
in La Fayette county ; and the Mississippi river, Lake Pepin and 
Lake St. Croix. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effe,ct upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 19, 1925. 

No. 471, A.] 	 [Published June 22, 1925. 

CHAPTER 352. 
AN ACT to repeal subsection (3) of section 29.63 and to create 

a new subsection (3) to be numbered subsection (3) of section 
29.63 and to amend subsection (9) of section 29.05 of the stat-
utes, relating to the revocation of licenses under civil actions 
brought in connection with chapter 29. 

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 29.63 of the statutes is 

repealed. 
SECTION 2. A new subsection is added to section 29.63 of the 

statutes to be numbered and to read : (29.63) (3) (a) Convic-
tion for a violation of this chapter, in addition to all other pen-
alties, revokes any license theretofore issued pursuant to this 
chapter to the person convicted and no license shall be issued to 
such person for a period of one year thereafter. 

(b) No license shall be issued to any person for a period of one 
year following a conviction of such person for a violation of this 
chapter. 

SECTION 3. Subsection (9) of section 29.05 of the statutes is 
amended to read : (29.05) (9) Each commissioner and each 


